
 

West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
agenda 
Date: Wednesday 13 December 2023 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: High Wycombe Council Chamber, Queen Victoria Road, High Wycombe, 
HP11 1BB 

Membership: 

A Alam, M Ayub, A Baughan, S Guy, I Hussain, D Johncock, N Marshall (Chairman), C Oliver 
(Vice-Chairman), S Raja, M Turner, P Turner and K Wood 

Webcasting notice 

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
being filmed. 

You should be aware that the council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the council’s 
published policy. 

Therefore by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured they should ask the 
committee clerk, who will advise where to sit. 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Legal & Democratic Service 
Director at monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 

Public Speaking 

If you have any queries concerning public speaking at Planning Committee meetings, 
including registering your intention to speak, please speak to a member of the Planning 
team – planning.wyc@buckinghamshire.gov.uk 01494 421493. Please refer to the Guide to 
Public Speaking at Planning Committee here. 

  

mailto:monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
mailto:planning.wyc@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
https://buckinghamshire.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13577


Agenda Item 
 

Page No 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  
    
2 Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any disclosure of disclosable pecuniary interests by 

Members relating to items on the agenda. If any Member is uncertain 
as to whether an interest should be disclosed, he or she is asked if 
possible to contact the Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting. 
 
Members are reminded that if they are declaring an interest they 
should state the nature of that interest whether or not they are 
required to withdraw from the meeting. 
 

 

 
3 Minutes of the Last Meeting 3 - 4 
 To note the minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2023. 

 
 

 
Planning Applications 
  
4 23/05913/FUL - Outbuildings Rear of Greenacres, Bovingdon Green, 

Marlow 
5 - 26 

    
5 23/06695/R9FUL - Princes Risborough School, Merton Road, Princes 

Risborough, HP27 0DR 
27 - 38 

    
6 CC/0015/23 - High Heavens Household Waste Site, Clay Lane, Booker, 

SL7 3DJ 
39 - 58 

    
7 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 Wednesday 10 January 2024 at 6.30pm. 

 
 

 
8 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required)  
 To confirm members’ availability to undertake site visits on Tuesday 9 

January 2024 if required. 
 

 

 
If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of 
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support 
in place. 

For further information please contact: Liz Hornby on 01494 421261, email 
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 



 

 

West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday 15 November 2023 in High Wycombe Council Chamber, Queen Victoria Road, 
High Wycombe, HP11 1BB, commencing at 8.15 pm and concluding at 9.29 pm. 

Members present 

A Alam, A Baughan, S Guy, I Hussain, D Johncock, N Marshall, C Oliver, M Turner, P Turner 
and K Wood 

Others in attendance 

K Asif, C Brailsford, B Dadi, L Hornby, I Malik, R Martin and M McKane 

Apologies 

M Ayub and S Raja 

Agenda Item 
 
1 Declarations of Interest 
 Councillor C Oliver: Planning application number 23/06374/FUL – declared an 

interest due to being a Ward Councillor who had called the application to 
Committee. She also declared that she was the Chairman of the Hazlemere Parish 
Council but that she had not taken part in any discussion relating to the application 
and had made no determination. She declared that she had an open mind, would 
listen to the debate before reaching a decision.  
  

2 Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2023 were agreed as an accurate 

record.  
  

3 23/06374/FUL - Sylvan, Manor Road, Hazlemere, HP10 8JA 
 Proposed sub-division of Sylvan plot to create the construction of 1 x 3-bed dwelling 

with associated outbuilding and new drive.  
  
This application was the subject of a site visit.  
  
Members noted the written Update.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

  
Following a full debate, Members voted in favour of the motion to refuse the 
application on the first reason for refusal only in the recommendation made by the 
officer and not the second reason for refusal as laid out in the officer’s report.  
  
Speaking as Ward Councillor: Cllr E Gemmell 
Speaking in objection: Mr B Mapletoft 
Speaking on behalf of the applicant: Mr R Berry and Mr C Wild 
  
It was proposed by Councillor N Marshall and seconded by Councillor M Turner 
  

Resolved: that the application be refused but only on the first reason for 
refusal in the recommendation by the officer and not the second as laid out 
in the officer’s report. 

  
4 23/06989/R9FUL - The Liberal Club, Queen Victoria Road, High Wycombe, HP11 

1BG 
 Replacement of all windows, two replacement ground floor service doors and 

refurbishment of main entrance doors.  
  
Members voted in favour of the motion to approve the application in line with the 
officer’s recommendation.  
  
It was proposed by Councillor D Johncock and seconded by Councillor S Guy.  
  
            Resolved: that the application be approved.  
  

5 Date and Time of Next Meeting 
 Wednesday 13 December 2023 at 6.30pm. 

  
6 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required) 
        Resolved: that in the event it was necessary to arrange site visits on Tuesday 

12 December 2023 in respect of the agenda for the meeting to be held on 
Wednesday 13 December 2023, the following members be invited to attend: 

  
       Councillors: D Johncock, N Marshall, C Oliver and P Turner 
  

Page 4



Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

 
 

Report to West Area Planning Committee 

Application Number: 23/05913/FUL 

Proposal: Demolition of existing stables and barn and erection of 
two dwellings with associated landscaping and access and 
parking 

Site Location: Outbuildings Rear of Greenacres 
Bovingdon Green 
Marlow 
Buckinghamshire 
 

Applicant: Marlow Land Company 

Case Officer: Victoria Burdett 

Ward(s) affected: Chiltern Villages 

Parish-Town Council: Great Marlow Parish Council 

Date valid application received: 5th April 2023 

Statutory determination date: 31st May 2023 

Recommendation Approval 

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1 The application seeks full planning permission for the demolition of existing stables and 
barn and erection of two dwellings with associated landscaping and access and parking. 

1.2 The application site comprises land to the rear of Greenacres (a detached residential 
property located in Bovingdon Green). The application site itself is accessed via the 
existing driveway serving Greenacres, to the south of the site where a series of detached 
buildings are situated, including stables and a barn.  

1.3 The application site is located within the Green Belt, but within an area of Previously 
Developed Land (PDL) by virtue of its lawful equestrian use, and existing coverage of 
buildings across the site. 

1.4 The proposal is considered to be an appropriate form of development in the Green Belt 
which would not have an adverse effect upon the Chilterns AONB or character of the 
area, neighbouring and future amenit
[...]
was raised that the key views of the site would be from the public footpath 
which is situated to the south-west of the application site. Views of the existing 
development are present from the public footpath and therefore any future 
development would also be visible. It was advised that the design of the proposed 
dwellings is key in retaining the rural appearance of the site and surroundings to ensure 
the landscape character is not disrupted. 

4.33 The proposed dwellings have been designed to incorporate rural type features which 
pick up the characteristics of farm buildings. Both dwellings have been designed to be 
slightly different to avoid a uniform appearance, as opposed to estate style houses 
which would not be present in this type of area. The design approach adopted is 
considered to be suitable to the application site.  

4.34 Various materials are also shown to be used, including red brickwork, timber cladding, 
slate roof tiles and clay roof tiles. A full material schedule has not been submitted with 
the application, and therefore details will be required as part of a planning condition.  
Within the immediate area a mixture of indicative materials proposed are evident, and 
there are no objections to these materials in principle, subject to details. 

4.35 Mixed native hedgerow is proposed along the western boundary and Greenacres 
boundary along with tree planting, native shrubs and wildflowers. The proposed 
landscaping is considered to contribute to the character of the area, whilst also 
providing screening from key viewpoints. 

4.36 Given the proposed design of the dwellings and proposed landscaping, the development 
would conserve the natural beauty of the Chilterns AONB and respect the rural nature 
of the character of the area. 

Amenity of existing and future residents 
Wycombe District Local Plan (August 2019): DM35 (Placemaking and Design Quality), DM40 
(Internal space standards) 
Housing Intensification SPD 

Page 14



4.37 The pr
[...]
tation). The application provides for the demolition of existing stables and barn and 
erection of two dwellings with associated landscaping and access and parking. In this 
instance, it is not considered that this proposal would disadvantage any sector or society 
to a harmful extent. 

5.5 The Humans Right Act 1998 Article 1 the protection of property and the peaceful 
enjoyment of possessions and Article 8 the right to respect for private and family life, 
have been taken into account in considering any impact on the proposed development 
on residential amenity and the measures to avoid and mitigate impacts. It is not 
considered that the development would infringe these rights. 

6.0 Working with the applicant / agent  

6.1 In accordance with paragraph 38 of the NPPF the Council approach decision-taking in a 
positive and creative way taking a proactive approach to development proposals 
focused on solutions and work proactively with applicants to secure developments. 

Page 18



6.2 The Council work with the applicants/agents in a positive and proactive manner by 
offering a pre-application advice service, and as appropriate updating applicant/agents 
of any issues that may arise in the processing of their application.  

6.3 In this instance: 

• The applicant was provided with pre-application advice, 
• the applicant/agent was updated of any issues after the initial site visit, 
• The applicant was provided the opportunity to submit amendments to the 

scheme/address issues. 
• The application was determined without delay. 
• The application was considered by the Planning Committee where the 

applicant/agent had the opportunity to speak to the committee and promote the 
application.  

7.0 Recommendation 

7.1 It is recommended that this application be GRANTED, subject to the following conditions 
and reasons: 

 
 1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission.  
 Reason: To comply
[...]
planning permission on the understanding that the barns and stables were 

removed, which wasn’t implemented. 
• Buildings will exceed the boundary line of all other houses along the narrow lane and will 

encroach into the Green Belt. 
• Proposed entrance into the site is very narrow and would become a dangerous entry point from 

a steep hill. 
• Buildings should remain for agricultural use. 
• Not enough space for refuse collection. 
• Loss of amenity. 
• Light pollution. 
• Buildings not used as stables. 
  

Page 25



APPENDIX B:  Site Location Plan 
 

Page 26



Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

 
 

Report to West Area Planning Committee 

Application Number: 23/06695/R9FUL 

Proposal: Siting of 2 x modular buildings comprising 4 x temporary 
classrooms 

Site Location: Princes Risborough School 
Merton Road 
Princes Risborough 
Buckinghamshire 
HP27 0DR 
 

Applicant: Buckinghamshire Council 

Case Officer: Matthew McKane 

Ward(s) affected: The Risboroughs 

Parish-Town Council: Princes Risborough Town Council 

Date valid application received: 18th July 2023 

Extension of time: 15/12/2023 

Recommendation Condition Permission 

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1 The application is before committee for determination as the application site relates to 
a Buckinghamshire Council application. 

1.2 The application site is a mixed secondary school for 11-18 year olds in Princes 
Risborough.  This planning application is connected to, and supports, planning approval 
reference number 22/08395/FUL which is for a new four classroom teaching block which 
was granted planning permission in June 2023 scheduled to commence construction in 
summer of this year (2023) which arose as an urgent need to provide additional 
accommodation at the school and to fulfil this statutory duty. This application for the 
siting of 2 x modular buildings comprising 4 x temporary classrooms have therefore been 
applied for and is noted as being retrospective to accommodate pupils for the start of 
Autumn term September 2023 whilst the permanent classrooms are under construction.  

1.3 The proposed development is considered acceptable in terms of their design, visual 
impact, impact on amenity, highway safety, ecology and surface water drainage matters. 
A suitably worded condition sould be imposed for the removal of the proposed 
classrooms subject of this application as they are proposed to be temporary. 

1.4 Recommendation – approval. 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5

http://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/


2.0 Description of Proposed Development 

2.1 Princes Risborough Secondary school is located on the south east side of the town, in an 
elevated position, adjacent to the Upper Icknield Way, to the south east.  The majority 
of buildings on the site date from the mid-20th century.   

2.2 This planning application is connected to, and supports, planning approval reference 
number 22/08395/FUL which is for a new four classroom teaching block granted 
planning permission in June 2023 which was scheduled to commence construction in 
summer of this year (2023). The urgent need arose to provide additional 
accommodation at the school and to fulfil this statutory duty.  

2.3 This application for the siting of 2 x modular buildings comprising 4 x temporary 
classrooms have therefore been applied for and is noted as being retrospective to 
accommodate pupils for the start of Autumn term September 2023 whilst the 
permanent classrooms are under construction.  

2.4 The current proposals are to address capacity issues arising from what is understood to 
be an additional form of entry admitted in the 2021 – 2022 academic year, as well as an 
enlarging sixth form as a result of more students electing to continue at PRS for their 
sixth form education.   

2.5 The proposed is for 2 x modular buildings comprising 4 x temporary classrooms, each 
approximately 16m (wide) x 10m (deep) x 3.3m (
[...]
0. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Buckinghamshire Council, PSMA Licence 
Number 0100062456 

  

Page 37



APPENDIX B:  Site Location Plan 

 

Page 38



Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

 
 

Report to Area Planning Committee 

Application Number: CC/0015/23 

Proposal: Continuation of development at High Heavens Household 
Waste Site at variance to conditions 14 (Landscape 
Scheme), 16 (LEMP), 23 (Surface Water Drainage 
Scheme), 24 (Drainage Maintenance Plan), and 26 
(Approved  Documents) pursuant to planning permission 
ref: CC/0067/20 (Application for the demolition of Dano 
building, reconfiguration of the site and the erection of a 
food waste building, waste handling bays (part 
retrospective), contractors office, weighbridge, food 
waste tank, fire water tanks (retrospective), wheel wash 
and tank, ancillary tanks, hardstanding area, soil bund, 
fencing and associated development); to allow for a 
revised surface water management scheme and resultant 
changes to approved schemes including landscaping. 

Site Location: High Heavens Household Waste Site 
Clay Lane 
Booker 
Buckinghamshire 
SL7 3DJ 
 

Applicant: Buckinghamshire Council 

Case Officer: James Suter 

Ward(s) affected: Chiltern Villages 

Parish-Town Council: Great Marlow Parish Council 

Date valid application received: 15th August 2023 

Statutory determination date: 14th November 2023 

Recommendation It is recommended that subject to the imposition of 
planning conditions broadly in accordance with the details 
set out in this report, the application is APPROVED.  

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1 The proposal seeks to vary conditions 14 (Landscape Scheme), 16 (LEMP), 23 (Surface 
Water Drainage Scheme), 24 (Drainage Maintenance Plan), and 26 (Approved 
Documents) pursuant to planning permission CC/0067/20 to allow for a revised surface 
water management scheme.  

Page 39

Agenda Item 6

http://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/


1.2 The key issues for determining this proposal include the principle of the development, 
impacts upon landscape, impacts upon ecology and impacts upon the water 
environment.  

1.3 Proposals for the Council’s own development will be treated with the same 
transparency and impartiality as those by private developers. Therefore, this application 
is being reported for determination by the Area Committee. 

1.4 It is recommended that subject to the imposition of planning conditions broadly in 
accordance with the details set out in this report, the application is APPROVED.  

2.0 Description of Site 

2.1 The site is located within the High Heavens Waste Management complex which is 
located approximately 1km south of the southern fringe of High Wycombe and the M40. 
The site is approximately 500m from the southernmost properties in Booker and 800m 
northwest of Marlow Bottom. 

2.2 The site is located within the Chilterns Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB). A 
section of the access road which is off Clay Lane is within the Green Belt but no built 
development is proposed within the Green Belt. The site is not located within any local 
landscape designations such as Areas of Attractive Landscape (AALs) or Local Landscape 
Areas (LLAs). The site does fall within the Landscape Type 18 Rolling Farmland and 
Landscape Character area and 18.1 Great Marlow Rolling Farmland as set out in the 
Wycombe District Landscape Character Assessment 2011. 

2.3 No public rights of way intersect the development site but Bridleway GMA/33/1 runs 
west-east adjacent to the access road and footpath GMA/31/1 runs north-south 
approximately 100m west of the main complex. The nearest residential areas to the site 
are the properties of Clay Hill and Claymoor Park, the northern most properties of 
Marlow Bottom and the areas of Booker and Cressex. 

2.4 The site is approximately 2km south east of Widdenton Wood SSSI. There are several 
local wildlife sites and biological notification sites in the vicinity of the application site 
including Hillgreen Wood, Holyhill Wood, High Heavens Wood, Munces Wood, Highruse 
Wood, Moor Wood and Booker Common. Hillgreen Wood, immediately to the east of 
the complex, is also ancient and seminatural woodland while Hollyhill wood and High 
Heavens wood (approximately 700m and 350m from the application site respectively) 
are ancient and replanted woodland. 

2.5 There are two listed buildings within 1km of the site. The buildings are associated with 
Widmere Farm which lies approximately 800m away from the site to the south-west. 
The buildings are Widmere Farmhouse (Grade II*) and Widmere Stables (Grade II). 

2.6 The site is located within Flood Zone 1. It is not within any groundwater source 
protection zone. 

2.7 The area has a long history of waste management with the site operating as a landfill 
site from the 1950s to 2008. Planning permission was granted in 1999 for a landfill gas 
electricity plant. Consent was granted for a household waste recycling centre (HRWC) in 
2007 which was subsequently implemented. A planning application for the construction 
and operation of a Waste Transfer Station for the reception, bulking and transfer of 
municipal solid waste; and commercial and industrial waste was granted in 2012 
(planning permission no. CC11/9003/CM). This planning permission included the 
provision of the upgraded access road and was implemented.  

Page 40



2.8 The site which is subject to this application is set out in the Location Plan in Appendix B 
but essentially includes the haul road and the southeastern portion of the High Heavens 
Waste Complex. 

3.0 Description of Proposed Development 

3.1 The proposal seeks to vary conditions 14 (Landscape Scheme), 16 (LEMP), 23 (Surface 
Water Drainage Scheme), 24 (Drainage Maintenance Plan), and 26 (Approved 
Documents) pursuant to planning permission ref: CC/0067/20 which permitted the 
following development: 

Application for the demolition of Dano building, reconfiguration of the site and the 
erection of a food waste building, waste handling bays (part retrospective), contractors 
office, weighbridge, food waste tank, fire water tanks (retrospective), wheel wash and 
tank, ancillary tanks, hardstanding area, soil bund, fencing and associated 
development); to allow for a revised surface water management scheme and resultant 
changes to approved schemes including landscaping 

3.2 In summary, the approved soakaway infiltration drainage design for the northeast 
corner of the site is no longer feasible to handle surface water drainage management 
due to poor soil infiltration properties not previously identified.  

3.3 An alternative pumped attenuation storage system for the area is now proposed which 
would discharge direct to the on-site drainage network. The revised scheme would 
replace the scheme previously approved pursuant to condition 23.  

3.4 An updated drainage maintenance plan has been developed by the applicant and would 
replace the scheme previously approved pursuant to condition 24. 

3.5 As an additional consequence of the proposed changes to the drainage system there is 
now a need to realign the boundary fencing and access gates. This is because the 
increase in footprint of the interconnected attenuation chambers requires a change of 
configuration and position to allow sufficient clearance between the proposals and 
nearby site features.  

3.6 These changes would in turn result in an amendment to the approved landscaping 
scheme as planting cannot be carried out atop of the attenuation chamber access covers 
(conditions 14 and 16). 

3.7 Condition 26 lists approved documents and accordingly this condition would be updated 
to reflect the above changes.  

3.8 This application is made under Section 73 of the Planning Act. Although often referred 
to as an application to vary or remove a condition an applic
[...]
 per year, 7.00am to 12 
noon on all other Saturdays for deliveries from 
Household Waste Recycling Centres and Council Depots 
and up to 10 HGV waste collections, 8.00am to 12 noon 
Sundays for deliveries from Household Waste Recycling 
Centres only. No operations shall be carried out on Bank 
or Public Holidays 

PER 01-Mar-16 

CM/11/16 Variation of condition 3 and 4 attached to consent 
W/99/5493 to extend the time for removal of 
containerised generators, transformers and oil tank and 
to extend the time for removal of the remaining plants, 
buildings and equipment in accordance with the 
requirements of the  Environment Agency to 1 June 
2019 and 1 December 2019 respectively. 

PER 27-Apr-16 

CX/08/16 Demolition of Dano Drum and Pulveriser Building 
 

PER 03-Oct-16 

CC/95/17 Infilling of approximately 15,000m3 of inert material 
and drainage works to create a concrete slab at the 
'Lower Dano Area' within the High Heavens Waste 
Management Complex 

PER 20-Dec-17 

CM/0001/18 The erection of a single storey Waste Transfer Station 
(WTS) containing three designated waste halls to accept 
green, food and bulky waste, a segregated area for fly 
tipped waste and space for internal waste shredding 
and the reorientation of four external storage bays, the 
placement of hardstanding, the creation of a quarantine 
area, the retention and refurbishment of the existing 
BCC office, and construction of a new contractors office 
and ancillary development including internal access 
roads, parking, a gatehouse, two weighbridges, cycle 
and smoking shelter, fire water tanks, waste water tank, 
wheel wash, drainage and attenuation systems, HGV 
laybys and the continued use of an existing workshop 

PER 06-Aug-18 

CC/0067/20 Application for the demolition of Dano building, 
reconfiguration of the site and the erection of a food 
waste building, waste handling bays (part 
retrospective), contractors office, weighbridge, food 
waste tank, fire water tanks (retrospective), wheel 
wash and tank, ancillary tanks, hardstanding area, soil 
bund, fencing and associated development at High 
Heavens Landfill Site, Clay Lane, Booker. 

PER 21-May-21 

Page 43



NMA/0033/21 Non-material amendment application to the approved 
planning application ref: CC/0067/20 at High Heavens 
Complex to vary the cladding details of the food waste 
building on approved drawings. 

NMAP 5-Aug-21 

NMA/0009/22 Non Material Amendment to condition 21 (Electric 
Vehicle Charging Points) of planning consent Ref: 
CC/0067/20 to amend the timings for which electric 
vehicle charging points are required to be installed. 

NMAP 11-May-22 

NMA/0027/22 Non Material Amendment to condition 8 (Hours of 
Operation) of planning consent Ref: CM/67/15 to 
increase the number of days per year Saturday working 
between 8am to 5pm is consented. 

NMAP 7-Dec-22 

 

5.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation 

5.1 Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that planning 
applications are determined in accordance with the development plan unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise. Section 85 of the Countryside and Rights of Way Act 
2000 requires that in exercising a function affecting land in an AONB, the Council shall 
have regard to the purpose of conserving and enhancing the natural beauty of the 
AONB. 

5.2 The development plan for this area comprises of: 

• Buckinghamshire Minerals and Waste Local Plan 2019 (BMWLP) 
• Wycombe District Local Plan 2019 (WDLP) 
• Wycombe District Adopted Delivery and Site Allocations Plan 2013 (ADSAP)  
 

5.3 The following policies are considered relevant to the proposed development: 

Buckinghamshire Minerals and Waste Local Plan (BMWLP) 

• Policy 11 (Waste Management Capacity Needs) 
• Policy 16 (Managing Impacts on Amenity and Natural Resources) 
• Policy 18 (Natural Environment) 
• Policy 20 (Landscape Character) 
• Policy 21 (Green Belt) 
• Policy 22 (Chilterns AONB) 
• Policy 23 (Design and Climate Ch
[...]
genda
	Membership:
	Webcasting notice


	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	Minutes
	West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee minutes
	Agenda Item



	4 23/05913/FUL - Outbuildings Rear of Greenacres, Bovingdon Green, Marlow
	1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
	2.0 Description of Proposed Development
	3.0 Relevant Planning History
	4.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation
	5.0 Weighing and balancing of issues / Overall Assessment
	6.0 Working with the applicant / agent
	7.0 Recommendation

	5 23/06695/R9FUL - Princes Risborough School, Merton Road, Princes Risborough, HP27 0DR
	1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
	2.0 Description of Proposed Development
	3.0 Relevant Planning History
	4.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation
	5.0 Weighing and balancing of issues / Overall Assessment
	6.0 Working with the applicant / agent
	7.0 Recommendation

	6 CC/0015/23 - High Heavens Household Waste Site, Clay Lane, Booker, SL7 3DJ
	1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
	2.0 Description of Site
	3.0 Description of Proposed Development
	4.0 Relevant Planning History
	5.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation
	6.0 Weighing and balancing of issues / Overall Assessment
	7.0 Working with the applicant / agent
	8.0 Recommendation




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday 13 December 2023 in High Wycombe Council Chamber, Queen Victoria Road, 
High Wycombe, HP11 1BB, commencing at 6.30 pm and concluding at 7.43 pm. 

Members present 

A Alam, M Ayub, A Baughan, S Guy, I Hussain, D Johncock, N Marshall, C Oliver, S Raja, 
M Turner and K Wood 

Others in attendance 

K Asif, T Coppock, L Hornby, I Malik, M McKane, C Power, H Smith and J Suter 

Apologies 

P Turner 

Agenda Item 
 
1 Declarations of Interest 
   

Councillor M Turner: Planning application number 23/05913/FUL – declared an 
interest due to being a Ward Councillor and having called the application to 
Committee. He explained that residents had been in email contact with him but that 
he had not expressed a view. He declared that he had an open mind, would listen to 
the debate before reaching a decision.  
  

2 Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2023 were agreed as an accurate 

record.  
  

3 23/05913/FUL - Outbuildings Rear of Greenacres, Bovingdon Green, Marlow 
 Demolition of existing stables and barn and erection of two dwellings with 

associated landscaping and access and parking. 
  
This application was the subject of a site visit.  
  
Members noted the Update. 



 

 

  
Members voted in favour of the motion to refuse the application for the following 
reason:  
  

      In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority, the proposed development 
would result in the urbanisation of an existing rural location, by extending the 
existing linear residential form of development into the countryside, which 
would detract from the natural beauty of the surrounding Chilterns Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty and the public views from the adjacent footpath. As 
such, this proposal is contrary to Policy DM30 (The Chilterns Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty) of the adopted Wycombe District Local Plan 
(2019). 

  
Speaking on behalf of Great Marlow Parish Council: Cllr M Bennett 
Speaking in objection: Dr M Thomas 
Speaking on behalf of the applicant: Mr K Lipinski 
  
It was proposed by Councillor M Turner and seconded by Councillor D Johncock. 
  
            Resolved: that the application be refused for the reasons given above.  
  
Councillor S Raja joined the meeting during the presentation of the application and 
therefore took no part in the debate or voting on the application.  
  

4 23/06695/R9FUL - Princes Risborough School, Merton Road, Princes Risborough, 
HP27 0DR 

 Siting of 2 x modular buildings comprising 4 x temporary classrooms.  
  
Members noted the Update. 
  
Members voted in favour of the motion to approve the application subject to the 
conditions as laid out in the officer’s report.   
  
It was proposed by Councillor D Johncock and seconded by Councillor I Hussain.  
  
            Resolved: that the application be approved subject to conditions.  
  

5 CC/0015/23 - High Heavens Household Waste Site, Clay Lane, Booker, SL7 3DJ 
 Continuation of development at High Heavens Household Waste Site at variance to 

conditions 14 (Landscape Scheme), 16 (LEMP), 23 (Surface Water Drainage), 24 
(Drainage Maintenance Plan) and 26 (Approved Documents) pursuant to planning 
permission ref: CC/0067/20 )Application for the demolition of Dano building, 
reconfiguration of the site and the erection of a food waste building, waste handling 
bays (part retrospective), contractors office, weighbridge, food waste tank, fire 
water tanks (retrospective), wheel wash and tank, ancillary tanks, hardstanding area, 
soil bund, fencing and associated development); to allow for a revised surface water 
management scheme and resultant changes to approved schemes including 



 

 

landscaping.  
  
Members noted the Update. 
  
Members voted in favour of the motion to approve the application in line with the 
officer’s recommendation.  
  
It was proposed by Councillor N Marshall and seconded by Councillor C Oliver. 
  
            Resolved: that the application be approved subject to conditions.  
  

6 Date and Time of Next Meeting 
 Wednesday 10 January 2024 at 6.30pm. 

  
7 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required) 
   

Resolved: that in the event it was necessary to arrange site visits on Tuesday 
9 January 2024 in respect of the agenda for the meeting to be held on 
Wednesday 10 January 2024, the following members be invited to attend: 
  
Councillors: D Johncock, N Marshall and C Oliver.  

  


	West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee minutes
	Agenda Item


